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Case Nos. 13056.Q

CONFIDENTIAL

November 25, 2013
Name
Alderman 
City Hall

121 N. LaSalle St.

Chicago, IL  60601

Re:
Case No. 13056.Q
Dear Alderman _______:

You contacted us on October 31, 2013, and asked whether and how the City’s Governmental Ethics Ordinance restricts: (i) you from becoming an independent insurance agent; and (ii) your wife from becoming a real estate agent (you do not know whether she might specialize in commercial or residential sales.)  You believe that each of you would be independent contractors affiliated with larger brokerage firms—not employees of those firms.
Board staff concludes that the Ethics Ordinance does not prohibit either you or your wife from engaging in the outside business activities about which you inquired, but we advise you that it does impose certain restrictions on both your and wife’s activities, about which each of you should be aware.  This letter summarizes the relevant facts and restrictions.
We will begin with an analysis of your plans to sell insurance.  You would be an independent insurance agent, not an employee or owner of any insurance agency, but, rather, an independent contractor  selling policies issued by various insurance companies.  

First, the Ordinance mandates that, as an elected City official, you owe your primary loyalty to the City, under §2-156-020, “Fiduciary Duty.”  This section obligates you to use your City position as alderman responsibly and in the best interests of the public, and to exercise your professional judgments and City responsibilities free from conflicting duties to outside entities or clients.  See Case No. 03027.A.  Also, as our Board has recognized in a previous case involving a City employee who was (like you intend to be) an independent insurance agent, you may not use or access City records (unless they are already made public on the internet) for your outside business, and, if those records are available through the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), you would need to access them only through the City’s pre-set FOIA procedures.  See Case No. 92014.A.
Next, §2-156-090, “Representation of Other Persons,” contains several restrictions. Section -090(a) prohibits you, as a City elected official, from representing, or deriving income or compensation from the representation of, any person other than the City in an formal or informal transaction before any City agency in which the City’s action or non-action is non-ministerial (i.e., in any action that involves discretion), except that you may appear without compensation before a City agency or department (such as, for example, the Department of Administrative Hearings) on behalf of your constituents in the course of your duties as an elected official.   This means that you could not submit documents to or make informal communications to any other City official or employee as a representative of an outside person, such as an insurance client or insurance agency.  If such clients or agencies were also your constituents, it would create an irresolvable conflict for you. 
Section 2-156-090(b) prohibits you from deriving any income or compensation from representation of any person (such as an insurance client) in any judicial or quasi-judicial proceeding before any City agency or court in which the City is a party and that person’s interest is adverse to the City.  
Two sections of the Ethics Ordinance require that you recuse yourself from certain matters pending before the City.  Sections 2-156-030(a), “Improper influence,” and 2-156-080(a) and (b)(1) & (2), “Conflicts of interest, appearance of impropriety,” both provide that you cannot make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use your position to influence any City governmental decision or action in which you know or have reason to know that you have a financial interest distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, or involving a person (such as an insurance client or your brokerage firm) from whom or which you have derived any income or compensation during the preceding twelve months, or from whom or which you reasonably expect to derive any income or compensation in the following twelve months.
 Pursuant to these sections, we advise you that you are required to disclose to the Board of Ethics in writing within 96 hours (4 days) of discovering, and then recuse yourself from, any discussions or votes on any matters before the City Council or any of its committees that involve any insurance company whose policies you have sold or have authority to sell, as well as any policy holder, customer or client who has purchased insurance through you in the previous twelve months.
In light of the above restrictions, we advise that you not sell insurance to any businesses in and/or residents of your ward, because your ability to act on their behalf in your capacity as their alderman before other City departments or agencies (for example, the Department of Administrative Hearings or Housing & Economic Development) would be compromised, as you would not be able to contact any other City employee or official with to any matter involving these constituents (from whom or which you will have derived compensation).

In addition, §2-156-070, “Use or Disclosure of Confidential Information,” prohibits you from using or revealing, other than in the performance of your City duties, confidential information you have acquired through your City service as an alderman.  “Confidential information,” for purposes of this section, means any information that may not be obtained pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act, as amended.  Further, §2-156-060, “City-Owned Property,” prohibits you from using any City property or resources—including your City business cards or City title--in your non-City position (like this insurance agency), or for any private benefit.  An ancillary restriction is found in § 2-156-110, "Interest in City Business.” It states, in relevant part:  
[N]o elected official or employee shall have a financial interest in his own name or in the name of any other person in any contract, work or business of the City, or in the sale of any article, whenever the expense, price or consideration of the contract, work, business or sale is paid with funds belonging to or administered by the City, or is authorized by ordinance … [n]o appointed official shall engage in a transaction described in this section unless the matter is wholly unrelated to the official’s City duties and responsibilities.  [Emphasis added]

Under this provision, you will not be able to sell any policy to the City, or to any entity or individual using City money or money authorized by City ordinance, to make the purchase, unless your compensation from the sale is $1,000 or less. Due to the appearance of impropriety, however, Board staff recommends that you not sell any policy to the City, or to any other entity or person who is using City money or money that is authorized by City ordinance to make the purchase, even if the compensation you derive from the sale would be $1,000 or less.
Next, with respect to your wife’s plans to work as a real estate agent, this work is also permissible under the Ordinance, but is also subject to restrictions.   We advise the following:
(i) Pursuant to §§2-156-030(b) and -080(b)(2) of the Ethics Ordinance (“Improper influence” and “Conflicts of interest”), you must disclose to the Board of Ethics in writing, and then publicly recuse yourself from, any City Council votes, discussions, actions or decisions involving either the real estate brokerage firm with which your wife contracts, or any client of hers, and you may not contact or direct another person to contact any other City official either orally or in writing with respect to these same matters; and

(ii) Pursuant to §§2-156-020 and -030, and to avoid even the appearance of impropriety, we advise that your wife not represent buyers or sellers in real estate transactions for property located within the _____ Ward, because you would not be able to contact any other City employee or official with to any matter involving these buyers or sellers, or her brokerage firm itself—including suggesting, making or writing recommendations for zoning matters or other permitting matters affecting such real estate.

Board staff’s conclusions and advice are based solely on the application of the Governmental Ethics Ordinance to the facts summarized in this letter.  Other laws, including but not limited to the State of Illinois Public Officers Prohibited Activities Act (50 ILCS 105/0.01 et seq.), may apply.  If these facts are incorrect or incomplete, please notify our office immediately, as any change may alter our conclusions. 
Our office appreciates the opportunity to advise you.  If you have further questions about this or any other matter, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Lisa S. Eilers

Deputy Director
Approved:

_________________________

Steve Berlin, Executive Director
�  Section 2-156-030(b) further prohibits you from contacting or directing another person to contact any other City official either orally or in writing with respect to these same matters.





